WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 144

(By Mr. Powell of Hampshire)

PASSED February 14 1949
In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 144

(By Mr. Powell, of Hampshire)

[Passed February 14, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section one-a, relating to the establishment of the "Interstate Commission on the Potomac River Basin".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter eighty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section one-a, to read as follows:

Section 1-a. Appointment of Alternates.—The gov-

- 2 ernor, by and with the consent of the senate, shall ap-
- 3 point an alternate member for the two members of the
- 4 commission who are not ex officio, and each alternate
- 5 shall have power to act in the absence of the person for
- 6 whom he is alternate. The governor shall appoint the

- 7 first alternates hereunder on or before July first, one
- 8 thousand nine hundred forty-nine, the term of each al-
- 9 alternate to run concurrently with the term of the
- 10 member for whom he is alternate.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Takes effect 90 days from passage. Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates Tehruary, 1949.

Okry L. Pallister
Governor. The within approxed this the 17th ined in the Unite to the States of States of West Virginia